line of said Section 32; thence South 00 degrees, 02 minutes, 50 seconds West, 1060.29 feet; thence South 89 degrees, 50 minutes, 23 seconds West, 1263.24 feet; thence South 02 degrees, 46 minutes, 02 seconds East, 900.24 feet; thence North 89 degrees, 34 minutes, 54 seconds West, 304.33 feet to the west line of said Section 32; thence North 00 degrees, 02 minutes, 45 seconds East, 1960.79 feet along the west line of said Section 32 to the northwest corner of Section 32 and the point of beginning.

Containing 43.0 acres and subject to all existing easements.

- Sec. 2. LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATION. The legislature expressly authorizes the exchange of lands provided for herein.
- Sec. 3. APPROVAL OF TITLE. All lands received by the state pursuant to the exchange authorized in section 1 shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved the title thereof as good and sufficient, and when so accepted, shall be used only for wildlife management purposes.
 - Sec. 4. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 230—H.F.No.920

[Coded]

An act relating to labor; providing for union notification of a member's injury or death; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 181, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 181, is amended by adding a section to read:

[181.80] LABOR; UNION NOTICE OF INJURY OR DEATH. If a work related death or work related injury which requires a report to the commissioner of labor and industry in accordance with section 176.231, subdivision 1, occurs, a copy of the report shall be mailed by the employer to the employee's local union at the local union office within 48 hours after the employer receives notice of the occurrence.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 231—H.F.No.922

An act relating to labor; authorizing certain payroll deductions; amending Minnesota

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout